TPRGANIZATION D& ORGANEISATION DR L'UNITE

' RAFRICAN UNGTY ; . AFRICAINE
"¢ SECRETARIAT B SECRETARIAT
P. O, Box 3245 ADDIS ABABA B. P. 1241
NG OF MIMISTERS
ooueLL : J - CM/302/Rev.1
FOTRTTENTH CRDINARY SESSICK _ N
nnex
Addis Ababa ~ Pebruary/March 1970

AUNEXES 10 DRAFT ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR,
15T JUNE 1970 TO 318T MAY, 1971

AS PRESENTED TC THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS BY THE ADVISORY
COMMITTEE TIOR BUDGETARY AND FINANCIAL MATTERS




CM/302/Rev.1
Annex 1T
Page 1

The Council of Ministers meeting in its ?hirteenth
Ordinary Session in Addis Ababa in September 1969, having
considered the recommendations of the Advisory Committee on
Budgetary and Financial Matters based on the report of the Sub-
Committee of Experts, directed the Secretariat to submit to the
next budget Session of the Counecil proposed structural changes in
the administrative set-up of the Organization for its consider-
ation and final decision. In the present annex, the details
of all the posts affected by the proposed changes are set out
as well as their financial implications.

It will be recalled that the Advisory Committee on
Budgetary and Financial Matters recommended in its report (document
CM/271 Rev.l para. 55) a standard nomenclature for the Secretariat
of the Organization. In accordance with this recommendation, the
present Heads of Department and the Executive Secretaries in the
Regional Offices have been redesignated Directors on scale P.5.

It was further recommended thgt the three assistant secretaries
"in Dar-es-~Salaam should revert to scale P.4. 1In all cases where
officers revert to a lower scale, measures have been taken to put
them at appropriate steps which would obviate any financial loss
to them.

In the same manner, the proposed structural changes apply
to the Cabinet which, in several respects, is equivalent to a
Department., The Chief of Cabinet is therefore proposed for up-
grading to P.5 while the Cabinet Attache is proposed for P, 2.
It is also proposed to redesignate their offices in conformity
with the recommended standard nomenclature in the Secretariat, .
The Chief of Cabinet therefore becomes Director of Cabinet, while
the Cabinet Attache becomes the Chief of Cabinet.

The financial implications of all the recommendations are
set out in the present annex for the consideration of -the Council
of Ministers.



CM/302/Rev. 1
Annex I
Page 2

INCREASE AS A RESULT OF PROPOSED STRUCTURAL CHANGES

Propoied Regglar Budget 70/71 Propoged Structure
Sub P Actual Salaxry | Salary New Salary Salary Increase
Item Iten Description Page Scale r.a. scale p.a.
General Secrebariat
CABINET
1 1 Director of Cabinet 6 P.4(IITI) g, 420.00 P.5-T 10, 650.00 1,236,00
2 Chief of Cabinet € P.1(IX) 6,310.00 P.2-VIII 7,460 .00 1,150.00
3 0. & M. Ixpert € - - P.4-I 8,930.00 8,930.00
ADMINI STRATION DEPT.
1 1 Heazd of Administration 10 P.5(I) 10, 650.00 P.5-III 11, 170.00 520.0¢
POLITICAL DEFRT, 14 . {
1 1 Head of Department 1 P.4(TIV) 9, 640.00 N 10, 650.00 1,010.00
BCONOMIC & SOCIAL DEPT.
1 1 Head of Department 15 P.4(VII) 10, 650,00 P.5-III 11, 170.00 5206 £00
SCIENTIFIC & CUL2URAL DEPT,
1 1 Head of Department 16 P.4(I) 8,930.00 P.5-I 10, 650 .00 1,720.00
Total for General Secretariat 55, §00,00 70, 680.00 TS;QKhQ%O
S.T.R,C.
1 1 fxecutive Secretary £2 P.6(V) 13, 100.00 Pi5- 13, 100.00 -




CM/302/Rev. 1
Annex I
Page - 3

Proposed Regular Budget

Proposed Structure

1970/1971
Sub . .
Item Description Page
Ltem g;f;i; Salary Hew salary Tnorease
Soale r.2a. Salary r.a. >
Scale
NEW YORK
1 1 Executive Secretary | 124 P.6(I) 11,950.00 P.5-VI 11,950.00 -
DAR-ES-SALAAN
1 1 Executive Secretary | 132 P.&6{V) 13, 100.00 P.5 13, 100.00 -
2 Asst. Executive
Secretaries (3) 132 P.5 33,990.00 P.4 '33,990.00 -
47,090.00 47,050.00 —
GRAND TOTAL 127, 149 .00 141,530.00 15 080 00




CM/302/Rev .1

Annex T
Page 4
EXPLANATORY NOTES

DIRECTOR OF CABINET

After a careful study of the tasks incumbent on the
Director of Cabinet, the Committee of Experts, like the
Advisory Commitbee of Budgetary and Financial Matters, accepted
the principle ¢f up-grading the Director of Cabinet to P-5
instead of P-4 in the report submitted to the 13th Session of
the Council of Ministers. . | '

We feel that the comments and explanations given by
the Sub-Committee of Experts and the Advisory Committee are
reasonable, Such a fully justified proposal will be in
conformity with other structural reforms, which have become
indispensable, and will contribute also to the efficiency of
the Cabinet as a whole.

CHIEF OF CABINET

Because of the too low , salary provided for this
post, it was for five years not easy for the General Secretariat
to recruit a candidate who satisfied the necessary conditions.
With the gracious co-operation of the Government of the
Republic of Guinea, we have been able to recruit a high
ranking civil servaht of Guinea, whose training and experience
demand a re-adjustment of his grade to P~2 step 8, if we are
to retain him. The recruitment of this cofficial and the
proposed re-adjustment will make for the improvement of the
functioning and efficiency of the Cabinet and satisfy our
concern to make the structure of all the Departments of the
General Secretariat uniform.

EXPERT TN ORGANIZATION AND METHOD

The new post of an Expert in Organization and Methods
(0. & M.) has been created in accordance with the recommenda-
tion of the Sub-Coumittee of Experts to look into all precedural
and organizational aspects of the work of the Secretariat. He
vill be on scale P-4,



OM/BO2/R@V.1
Annex I
Page b5

HEAD OF ADMTINISTRATION

Thisg post is being up-graded from P.5 step 1 to P.5
step 3 in anticipation of a general increase in salaries ,
The Head of Administration has already been at P.5 for
2 years and obviously ahead of his colleagues who are all
at P.4, it is strongly felt that, for moral and psychological
considerations, he should be considered for, at least three
steps higher than the other heads whose up-grading will
result in bigger jump from P.4 to P.5.

HEAD OF POLITICAL DEPARTMENT

In line with the recommendation to apply a uniform
scale for all Heads of Department and the Executive
Secretaries, the present Head of the Political Department
ig being up-graded from P.4 Step 4 to P.5 Step 1. It is
further recommended tc re-degignate his title so that he
becomes Director of Political Department.

HEAD OF ECONOMIC ArD SOCIAL DEPARTMENT

This post is being up-graded from P.4 to P.5 and
re-designated Director of Economic Department in accordance
with the recommendation of the Sub-Committee of Experts
whereby the present heads of department and Executive
Secretaries will become directors on the same scale of P.9.
The present incumbent of the post is however proposed for
P.5 Step 3 since his present scale-P4 Step 8 ig
eguivalent to P.5 Step I. Like in the case of the Head of
Adminigtration, it is felt that for professional, moral
as well as psychological considerations he should be given
a few steps ahead of the rest.

HEAD OF SCIENTIFIC AND CULTURAL DEPARTMENT

_ In line with the recommendation to apply a uniform
scale for all Heads of Department and the Executive
Secretaries, the present Head of the Scientific and Cultural
Department is being up-graded from P.4 to P.5 Step 1. It is



CM/302/Rev. 1
Armmex I
Page 6

further recommendéed tc re-designate his title so that he
becomes Director of Scientific and Cultural Department.

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY (LAGOS)

In view of the recommendation by the Sub-Committee of
Experts to apply the same uniform scale to the Heads of
Department and the Executive Secretaries in the regional
offices, this post is being down-graded from P.6 to P.5
However it was fﬁrther recommended that in reverting to this
"lower scale, the present incumbent sheulu not thereby incur
any financial loss, It is therefore proposed to put him at
the appropriate step on scale P.5, This step will be determined
after the'approval of the Council of the new extended version
gcale.

ZXECUTIVE SECRETARY ( NEW YORK)

In view of the recommendation by the Sub-Committee of
Experts to apply the same uniform scale to the Heads of
Ilepartment and the Executive Secretaries in the regional
offices, this post ig being down-graded frcm P.6 to P.5H.
However it was further recommended that in reverting to this
lower scale, the present incumbent should not thereby incur
any financial losgss. It is therefore propnosed to put himat
the appropriate step on scale P.B; This step will be
determinéd after the approval of the Council of the new

extended conversion scale,

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY (DAR-ES—SALAAN)

In view of the recqmmendation by the Sub-Committee of
Experts to apply the saﬁe uniform scale to the Heads of
: Departmenf and the Executive Secretaries in the regional
offices, this post is being &ownygraded from P.6 to P.5.
However it was further recommended that in reverting to this
lower scale, the present incumbent should not thereby incur



Cii/302/Rev. 1
fnmex I
Page 7

any financial loss. It is therefore proposed Ho put him at

the appropriate stepy on scale F.5, This sten will be deter—
mined after the approval of the Council of the new extended

conversion scale. |

ASSISTANT EXRECULIVE SECRETARTILS (DAR-ES—SALAQ@Q

Iike in the case of the Ixecutive Secretaries, it was
recommended by the Sub-Committge of Experts to down-grade the
post from P,5 to P.4., In so doing, hoWeVer, it is further
recommended that the presént incumbeﬁts be put at the appro-
priate gtep on the new extended gcalg ewaiting the approval
of the (Qoungil of IMinisterg. Thig will obviate any finangjal
loss 0 them, |



Cii/302 fRev. 1

Annecx 1T

LIST OF POSTS T0 WHICH LOCAL

SCALZS SHOULD AFFLY




Cl/302/ Rev.1
Annex IT

LIST O POJIS TO #WiICL LOCAL SCALES SHOULy AFFLY

During the last meeting of the Advisory Committee on Financial and

Budgetary Matters, th, General Secretariat of the Organizeation of African

Unity was requested to produce a list of posts to which local scales should

appiy. This will help both the Advisory Committee and the Gencral Secra-—

tariat to correof some confusion which were made in the past between the

General Serviceos scele znd the loecal scales,

The General Sccratariat is

therefore proposing a list of posts %o whick local ratos of salary and

local conditions of service should apply:

a) (PRISS AND INFORMATION SZCTION

Technician
Clerk (2)

b) PROTOCOL SECTION

Bilingual Reccsptionist

e) RIGISTRY AND MAIL SERVICS

Registry dospatch and receiving clerk (2)
Typists (2)

Mail runners (2)

d) DOCUISINT SECTION

Operetor collators  (6)

c) GIIERAL SERVICES SECTION
Store Clexk

Telephone Operators (2)
Typret (2)

Tochnician & maintenance
Scnior Sgcurity Officer
Security Guards (12)
Drivers (11)

Mossengers (16)

Cleancrs (10)

Gardners (4)

PRESENT SCALE

G5-2
6s-1

G3-2

G322
Local Rzte
L.R.,

GS-2



&)

h)

3)

k)

TCM/302 /Rev.l

Annex IT

Pags 2

LITE-AY SECPION

Typigt
STRC — LAGOS

Typist

REGISTRY/LIBRARY SECTION

Clexk

Clerk (Publication)

GZIN_RAL SZRVICES SECRION

Post-Room Supsrvisor
Clerks (3)

Roneo Operator
Telephonist/Receptionist
lotor Drivers (2)
Sceurity Gateman

0ffice messengers (2)
0ffice cleancrs (2)
PUBLICATION BURZAU WIALTY

Typist

Tyuist i/c. Accounts
lessengor/cleaner
Sriver

TP R-AFRICAN PHYTO-SANITARY
CO:E.ISSION ( YAOUNDE),

Book-Keeper
Clexk/Librarian
Hussonger/Receptionist
otor Driver

Nigit Watchman

L.R,
L.R.

GS-1
L.R.
L.R.
L.R,
L.R.
L.R.
L.R.
L.R.

L.R,
L.R.
L.R.
L.E.

L.R.
L. R,
L.R.
L.R.
L.R.



CM/302 /Rev_‘_

Annex I1
Page 3
1) IHT R-AFRICAN BUREAU i'OR SOILS (BANGUT) PRESENT SCALE
Book-Kceper GE5~2
Ronco Typist GS-1
Motor Driver L.R.,
Hossongcr/cloaner L.R,
Gardoner ) L.R,
Fight guard’ L.R,
m) I.B.A.H. (MUGUGA)
Office Clerk G5-1
Clerical and Office Assistants (4) L.R.
Motor Driver L.R,
n) SECHATARTAT OF THE AFRICAN GROUP AT THE
UNTTS) NATTONS (KEY YORK)
driver/Messonger LR,
o) . CO~ON2INATIONG COMWITTEE FOR TEE LIBERATION
OF AFRICA (DAR=-BS~SALAAN)
Copy/Typists (2) L.R.
Driver/Mechanics (2) L.R.
Telephone Operator L.R.
lHessengers (2) L.R,
D) BUFZAU OF 1EE MEDIATION, CONCILIATION AND
ARBTTRATION
Clerk ' GS-1
Drivers L,.R.
Offico boy ' L.R.
Clzaner ‘ L.R.

After the adoption of this document, the Gensral Sceretariat would
issue new letters of appointments to the staff members placed on local

rates in accordance with the recommendation of the Advisory Committce,



CM/302/Rev.1
Atmex  IIT

Page 1

This part of the budget sets out in detail the
finaneizl implications cof the approval by the Council of
Miristers of a general rise in salaries of all the staff
of the OAU. It will be recalled that the Advisory Committee
on Finaneial and Budgetary Matters accepted the recommenda-~
"tion of the Sub-Committee of Experts to give a general rise
of 5% in galaries to all the gtaff and to pay rost-adjust-
ment allowances to the staff (vide Jocument CM/271/Rev.3).
In the case of the profegssionals, it was further recommended
that their salarieg and their houging allowancgg should be
merged to make them more attractive to future épplicants.
Wnile in the General Service grade, the housing allowance
should be styled non-resident allowance and raised From
US.$75.00 to US.$100.00,

The present annex shows the financial implications only
as regards the normal Yydget. Thus the effect of aﬁplying
this to the new up-grading resulting from proposed structural
changes is not shown here. This will be seen in annex IV of
document CM/302/Rev.1.



CM/BOZ/Rev;T
‘Annex IIT

Page 2

FIVE PER CENT SALARY INCREASE BASED ON DRAFI HEGULAR BUDGET

1970/1971
PROFESSIONAL SCALE sﬁ%ﬁ%g A%gg%ggn POTAL gg"Tg
General Secretariat
Page 6 Office of the
Adm, Sec.-Generall 15,730.00 3,000.00 18, 730.00 - 936.50
7 Press & Inf. Sect].23,540.00 3,000.,00 26,540,001 1,327.00
7 Protoeol Section| 14,430.00| 2,400.00 | 16,830.00] 841.50
8 Legal Section 16, 430.00 3,000.00 19,430.000 971.50
9 Internal Audit 14, 820,00 2,400.00 | 17,220.000 861.00
10 Administration
Dept.(Direc.) 10, 650,00 1,800.00 | 12,450.000 622.50
10 Finance Section | 22,800.00|  3,600.00 | 26,400.00 1,320.00
11 Personnel Sect. 14, 430,00 2,400.00 | 16,830.000 841,50
11 Conference Div, 17, 330.00 3,000.,00 20, 330.0 1,016.50
11 Language Sect. 41,920.00 4,800.00 | 46,720.00] 2,336.00
11 Offiecial Hecoxrds
Section 41,920,00 4,800.,00 46,720.0( 2,336.00
11 Document Section | 5,750.00 1, 200.00 6,950.0d 347,50
13 General Services _
Seetion 7, 670 .00 1, 200,00 8,870.00  443.50
13 Library Section 7,250.00 1, 200.00 8, 45C.00 422,50
14 Political Dept. | 50,250.00 9,000,00 | 59,250.0d 2,962,50
15 Economic & Sociall ~
Dept. 66, 420.00| 10,200.00 | 76,620.0¢ 3,831.00
16 Scientific &
Cultural Dept. | 53,310.00 9,600.00 | 62,910.0d 3,145.50
424, 650.00| 66,600,00 |491, 250.04 A4, 562.50
S.T.R.C.

Page_gig lagos Office 43,960.00 7,800.00 | 51,760.04 a,588.00
81 Publications Off) 13,730.00 3,000.00 16, 730.0( 836,50
92 IAPSC, Yaounde 17,090.00 3,0006.00 20,090.0¢ 1,004.50

104 BIS, Bangui 24,620.00 5,400,00 | 30,020.00 1,501.00
11% IBAH, Muguga 35,610.00 6,600.00 | 42,210.0¢ 2,110.50
135,01C.00 25,800.00 | 160,810.0¢ 8,040.50

f"»" i W

AL = ™



CM/302/Rev.1

Anner ITII
rage 3
PROTESSTONAL SCALE SASIC | HOUSING | worar | 2207
Page 124 NEW YORK OVFICE | 27,190.00| 4,800,00| 31,990.00| 1,599.50
Prage 132 DAR-ES-SATAAM 74,270.00| 10,800.00| 85,070.00| 4,253.50
Page 149 HEDIATION COMM. | 17,480.00| 3,000.00| 20,480.00! 1,024.00
GRAND TQTAL 678, 600.00{ 111,000.00| 789, 600-00| 39, 480.00




Cl/302/Rev. 1

Annex III
Poge 4
Addi-
Basic oo lnentiid novar
GENERAL SERVICE &SCALE Salary Salary sedent
Allowe
General Secretariat
Page 6 Office of the Adm. Sec. 33,648.00(1,682.40(135.00 | 1,807.4¢
Gen. & Asst. Sec. Gen.
7 Press & Inf. Service 12,240.00 612,00 50,00 662.00
7 Protocol Section - 8,268.00| 413.40 - 413.40
8 Courrier & Mail Service
Section 18, 384.001 919.20 - 919.20
8 Legal Section 4,128.00 206.40 — 206 .40
9 Internal Audit Section 2,688.00 134..40 - 134.40
10 Administration Dept.
(Directorate) 8,976.00| 448.80| 50.00 498 .80
10 Finalce Section 13,322.00 666,170 25,00 691.10
11 Personnel Section 8,112.00| 405,60] 50.00 455,60
11 Conference Division 3,120,00 156.001 25.00 181.00
11 Language Section 13,056.00] 652.50|100.00 752,80
11 Official Recoxrds Section 7,968.00 396.40( 50.00 448,40
11 Documents Section 16,080.00 804..00 - 804.00
11 Typing Pools 35,616.00]1,780.80; 75.00 | 1,855,80
13 General Services Section 54,042.0012,702.101 25.00 | 2,727.10
13 Library Section 2,544.00| 127.20] - 127.20
14 Political Department 8,412.00| 420.60(25.00 445,60
15 Tconomic & Social Dept. 7,680.00{ 384.00| 25.00| 409,00
16 Scientific & Cultural :
Dept. 8,832.00 441.60| 25.00 466 .60
267, 116.00|13355,80(650.00 |14,005.80




CM/302/Rev. 1
Annex ITT
Page 5
. =T o A7
K of ﬁg*JQ
R . . Basic RBacic o =l
GENERAL SERVICE SCALE Salary Salary 55?8 & Total
=27 g
o 1
S, T. R. C.
Page _gi;Lagos Office 37,916.60} 1,895,83 5C.00| 1,945.83
81 Publications Office 7,015.20 350,76/ 50.00 400,76
92 IAPSC, Yaounde 14, 392.00 719.60] 25.00 T44.,60
104 BIS, Bangui 8, 260.00 413.001 25.00 438,00
115 IBAH, Muguga 12,177.50 608.87 25.00 633,87
79,761.30| 3,988.06] 175.00| 4,163.06
Fage 124 NEW YORK QOFBFICE 10,454 .00 522.701 25.00 547.70
Page 132 DAR-ES-SATAANM QFFICE 24,506.00| 1,225.30] 25.00| 1,250.30
Page 149 INEDIATION COMMISSION 18,988.00 94G.,40 - 945G, 40
GHAND TOTATL 400,825.30(20,041.2€ 875.00({20,916.26




tM/302/Rev.1
Annex IIT
Page 6

POST  ADJUSTMENT

PROFESSIONAL SCALE

4% Post Adjust~

Pago. Addis Ababa Basic Salary
ment Allowance
6 Office of the Administrative |
Secretary-General 15,730.00 629.20
T Press & Information 23,540.00 941,60
T Protocol 14,430.00 577.20
8 Legal 16, 430.00 657. 20
9 Internal Audit Sectign 14,820,00 592,80
10 Adainistrative Departament
(Directorate) 10,650.00 426.00
10 Finance Department 22,800.00 912.00
11 Personnel Section 14,430.00 577.20
11 Conference Section 17,330.00 693.20
1l Language Section 41,920.00 1,676.80
11 Ofiigial Records Segtion 41,920.00 1,676.80
11 Dooument Section 5,750.00 -#30..00
13 General Services Section 7,670.00 306.80
13 Library Section 7,250.00 290.00
14 Politica] Department 50, 250,00 2,010.00
15 Beonomic and Social
Department - 66, 42000 »,656.80
16 Scientific, Bducational ‘
and Cultural Department 53,310.00 2,132.40
424,65000 16,986,00
£2-64 Lagos Office 43,960.00 2% 879.20
81 Publication Office 13,730.00  10% 1,373.00
92 TAPSC 17,090.00  10% 1,709.00
104 BIS 24,620,00  10% 2,462.00
115 IBaAH 35,610.00 -
135,020.00
124 New York 27,190.00  30% 8,157.00
132 Dar—es—Balaan 74, 270.00 -
149 Mediation 17,480.00 4% £99. 20
GRAND TOTAL . 678,60000 32,265.40

SEommNomen



CM/302/Rev.1
Annex IV

This part of the budget shows the financial implications
of applying the recommended 5% increase in salaries and payment
of vost~adjustment allewances to all those affescted by the
proposed structural echanges.

5% Inerease Post~Ad justment Allowances

General Segretariat 954,00 603.20"
Cemmission of Mediation - -
8TRC, Lagos - -
Puplicationg Offise, Niamey - -
TAZSC,. Yapunde - -
BI3, Bangui - _ -
T3AH,. Muguga - -
Liberation Committee,

Dar-es-Salaam -~ -
Afriean Group, New York - -




CHM/302/Rev.1
Annex V

Page 1

This part of the budget shows the amount of savings
which could be realigsed should the Couneil of Ministers make
the Cgmmission of Mediation, Coneiliatipn end Arbitration an
gd hoc organ,. It is taken that guch z decision will gome jnto
effect from lst Vovember 1970, Accerdinzly gnly the entitle-
ments of the Reglgtrar and the Aeepunts Clerk have YJeen

calculated for the whole perigd of the finanecial year 1970/71.



oM/ 302/Rev. 1
Annex V
Page 2

MEDIATION COMMISSION

Anticipated Savings in the event of Commission being made Ad-hoc
with effect from 1/11/70 but retaining the Registrar and Accounts
Clerk.,

Total Draft Estimate for whole -
year 1970/71 US. $ 134,188.00

Proportion of above estimate for
5 months Jung/Octe 70 USs § 555912465

Salaﬁf@illowances for Registray
and Salary for Accounts (lerk
for 7 months Nove 7Q/May 11 _US:$  9,104065 _ " _ 65,016.30

Anticipated Savings wesesesssa US.% 69,171.70



fe}
(£)

01/ 302/Rev. 1
Annex VI

SUMMARY OF TUDGETARY PROPCSALS FUR THE FIEANCIAL
TEAR 18T JUEE 1970 TO 315T MAY 1971

Total Draft Budget showing normal growth
only. CM/302.Rev. I US.$ 2,419,648.80

Increase as a result of Structural

changes (Annex I) n 15,080.00

Five per cent General Increase Additiocnal

Non-Regident Allovwance and Post adjustment

allowance based on the regular hudget

(innex III) " 92,661 .66

Additional 5% increase gnd post
afjustment for those affected by the
proposed &iructurel ghanseg [annex IV) n 1,357.20

LGrand total of budgetary proposals " 2,528,741.66

Anticipated Savings if Mediation

Commission ie made Ad~Hog with effect

from lst November 13 but retajining the

Registrar and the Accounts Clerk

(Annex V) " 69,171.70



AFRICAN UNION UNION AFRICAINE

African Union Common Repository http://archives.au.int
Organs Council of Ministers & Executive Council Collection
1970-02

Annexes to draft estimates for the
financial year, 1st June 1970 to 31st
May 1971 as presented to the Council
of Ministers by the Advisory Committee
for budgetary and financial matters

Organization of African Unity

Organization of African Unity

https://archives.au.int/handle/123456789/7533
Downloaded from African Union Common Repository



